PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3738186

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
DORON FRIEDMAN	02/09/2016
AJAY SINGHVI	02/11/2016
BRIAN J. HUSE	02/11/2016

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	4YOURSOUL.COM	
Street Address:	777 BRICKELL AVENUE	
Internal Address:	SUITE 1070	
City:	MIAMI	
State/Country:	FLORIDA	
Postal Code:	33131	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	6965912
Patent Number:	7359954
Patent Number:	7797378

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (312)269-1747

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 312-269-8000

Email: patents@ngelaw.com

NEAL, GERBER & EISENBERG LLP **Correspondent Name:**

Address Line 1: TWO NORTH LASALLE STREET, SUITE 1700

Address Line 4: CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60602

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	023106-6000
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	THOMAS J. CAMPBELL JR.
SIGNATURE:	/Thomas J. Campbell Jr./
DATE SIGNED:	02/12/2016

Total Attachments: 4

PATENT REEL: 037729 FRAME: 0007

503691548



PATENT REEL: 037729 FRAME: 0008

CONFIRMATORY ASSIGNMENT

THIS CONFIRMATORY ASSIGNMENT, dated February //, 2016, is made by and between Doron Friedman, Ajay Singhvi and Brian J. Huse (hereinafter the "Assignors"), and 4YourSoul.com, LLC, a limited liability company organized under the laws of the state of Florida (hereinafter "Assignee").

WHEREAS, Assignors are all of the named inventors for (i) United States Patent Application No. 09/420,434, which was filed on October 18, 1999 and matured into U.S. Patent No. 6,965,912; (ii) United States Patent Application No. 11/209,456, which was filed on August 23, 2005 and matured into U.S. Patent No. 7,359,954; and (iii) United States Patent Application No. 12/043,210, which was filed on March 6, 2008 and matured into U.S. Patent No. 7,797,378 (hereinafter referred to as "the Patents");

WHEREAS, by virtue of an instrument entitled Assignment of Patent Application (hereinafter referred to as the "APA") dated October 15, 1999 (hereinafter the "Effective Date of the APA"), Assignors mistakenly purported to assign the Patents to "FROM2.COM, a Florida Limited Liability Corporation";

WHEREAS, as of the Effective Date of the APA, the Assignors were employees of Assignee (4YourSoul.com, LLC), as a result of such employment, Assignors were obligated to assign the Patents to Assignee, and the consideration for such obligations of assignment included such employment;

WHEREAS, the APA contained a typographical error in naming therein as Assignee "FROM2.COM, a Florida Limited Liability Corporation" when in fact such entity did not exist, and in fact, the Assignee under the APA was intended by the parties to be the correct name of the Assignee hereunder ("4YourSoul.com, LLC, a Florida Limited Liability Company"), which was in existence and in good standing at the time of the execution of the APA, and was in fact located at the address listed in the APA ("777 Brickell Avenue, Suite 1070, Miami, Florida 33131"); and

WHEREAS, the parties hereto wish to confirm, for the purpose of recording the transfer at the United States Patent and Trademark Office and for proving ownership to other authorities or entities as necessary, that the Assignor's rights in and to the inventions and the Patents were transferred to the Assignee.

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY AGREED AND CONFIRMED that:

- 1. Assignors HEREBY CONFIRM THAT THEIR INTENT WAS TO ASSIGN AND TRANSFER, AND THEY HAVE ASSIGNED AND TRANSFERRED, to the Assignee the entire right, title and interest in and to the Patents and the inventions described therein as of the Effective Date of the APA.
- 2. To the extent that any court or administrative agency having jurisdiction over this matter determines or adjudicates that the above confirmation is inadequate to bestow ownership of the Patents in Assignee as of the Effective Date of the APA, the Assignors do hereby transfer and assign to Assignee, *nunc pro tunc* effective October 14, 1999, all right, title and interest in, to and under the Patents.

Page 1 of 2

3. This Confirmation of Assignment is subject to the terms and conditions of the APA between Assignor and Assignee, and nothing herein changes or alters the remaining terms and conditions of the APA.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each of the Assignors, intending to be legally bound, has executed this CONFIRMATORY ASSIGNMENT below.

ASSIGNORS:	
Name: <u>Doron Friedman</u>	
Date: 2/9/16	and the same of th
Name: <u>Ajay Singhvi</u>	
Date:	
Name: <u>Brian J. Huse</u>	
Date:	

23229836.2

3. This Confirmation of Assignment is subject to the terms and conditions of the APA between Assignor and Assignee, and nothing herein changes or alters the remaining terms and conditions of the APA.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each of the Assignors, intending to be legally bound, has executed this CONFIRMATORY ASSIGNMENT below.

ASSIGNORS:
Name:Doron Friedman
Date:
Dugh
Name: Ajay Singhvi
Date: February 11, 2016.
Name: <u>Brian J. Huse</u>
Date:

23229836.2

Page 2 of 2

3. This Confirmation of Assignment is subject to the terms and conditions of the APA between Assignor and Assignee, and nothing herein changes or alters the remaining terms and conditions of the APA.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each of the Assignors, intending to be legally bound, has executed this CONFIRMATORY ASSIGNMENT below.

ASSIGNORS:
Name: <u>Doron Friedman</u>
Date:
Name: Ajay Singhvi
Date:
- 1999
Name: Brian J. Huse
Date: 2/11/2016

23229836.2

Page 2 of 2

RECORDED: 02/12/2016